# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 284.

May hold real and personal estate, and improve, lease or sell the same.

May manufacture fertilizer. of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time the amount of the capital stock; and may improve, lease, sell, convey or otherwise manage and dispose of the same as other owners of real and personal estate may do; and are also authorized to manufacture in the State of Maine the algae fertilizer.

Location.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall have its office or place of general business in the town of Boothbay, in the county Lincoln; shall have authority to exercise any of the powers conferred by this act or other laws of this state when ten thousand dollars of the capital stock shall be taken and paid for; shall have authority to make all necessary or proper regulations and by-laws for transacting the business of the corporation not repugnant to the laws of this state.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Any one of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation, by causing written notices, by him signed, of the time and place of meeting, to be given to each of the corporators, two days at least prior to the meeting, and three of said corporators shall make a quorum for said first meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 24, 1870.

#### Chapter 284.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Public debt, thirty-three thousand dollars......\$33,000 00 Interest on public debt, five hundred nine thousand

Sinking fund of eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninetyseven thousand eight hundred eighty-two dollars

ninety-eight cents...... 97,882, 98

Снар. 284.

| Sinking fund of eighteen hundred sixty-eight, eighty thousand four hundred seventy-nine dollars ninety- |               |     | Снар. 2 |
|---|---------------|-----|---------|
| five cents  | \$80.479      | 95  |         |
| Soldiers' allotments, three thousand dollars  | -             |     |         |
| Interest on soldiers' allotments, four hundred dollars  | 400           |     |         |
| Soldiers' pensions, forty thousand dollars  | 40,000        |     |         |
| Aid to orphans of soldiers and seamen, fifteen thousand   | 40,000        | UU  |         |
| dollars   | 15 000        |     |         |
|   | 15,000        | UU  |         |
| Balance due towns for aid to families, three thousand   | 9 904         | 00  |         |
| eight hundred ninety-four dollars thirty-nine cents   | 3,894         |     |         |
| Soldiers' bounty scrip, two thousand dollars  | 2,000         |     |         |
| Bounty to volunteers, one thousand dollars  | 1,000         | .00 |         |
| Refunding bounties advanced by towns, three thousand  |               |     |         |
| dollars   | 3,000         |     |         |
| Interest on soldiers' bounty scrip, two hundred dollars   | 200           | 00  |         |
| Municipal war debts for fractional scrip of one hundred   |               |     |         |
| dollars, twenty thousand seven hundred eighty-three   |               |     |         |
| dollars thirty-three cents  | 20,783        |     |         |
| Salaries of public officers, fifty thousand dollars   | 50,000        | 00  |         |
| Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-five hundred  |               |     |         |
| dollars   | 3,500         | 00  |         |
| Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-seven hun-  |               |     |         |
| dred dollars  | 2,700         | 00  |         |
| Clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-eight hundred  |               |     |         |
| dollars   | 2,800         | 00  |         |
| Contingent fund of governor and council, seventy-five   |               |     |         |
| hundred dollars   | 7,500         | 00  |         |
| Stationery, six thousand dollars  | 6,000         | 00  |         |
| Postage, twenty-five hundred dollars  | 2,500         | 00  |         |
| Library, five hundred dollars   | 500           | 00  |         |
| Bank and insurance examiner, three hundred dollars  | 300           | 00  |         |
| Transporting documents, eight hundred dollars   | 800           | 00  |         |
| Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars   | 42            | 00  |         |
| Commissioners and clerks on state valuation, five thou-   |               |     |         |
| sand dollars  | 5,000         | 00  |         |
| Commissioners on revision of statutes, forty-five hun-  | 0,000         | 00  |         |
| dred dollars  | 4,500         | በበ  | •       |
| Insane state paupers, thirty thousand dollars   | 30,000        |     |         |
| Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars   | 600           |     |         |
| Insane state paupers, deficiency for eighteen hundred   | 000           | vv  |         |
|   |               |     |         |
| sixty-nine, twenty-seven hundred eighty-three dol-  | 0 700         | 0.0 |         |
| lars six cents  | 2,783 $1,000$ |     |         |
| Support of paupers in unincorporated places, two thou-  | 1,000         | 00  |         |
| sand dollars  | 2,000         | ሰሰ  |         |
| Town of Blanchard, (support of paupers) forty dollars   | 2,000<br>40   |     |         |
| Town of Dianonard, (support of paupers) forty donars  | 40            | vv  |         |

Снар. 285.

| • '   |         |    |
|---|---------|----|
| Agricultural societies, fifty-seven hundred dollars     | \$5,700 | 00 |
| Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars              | 2,000   | 00 |
| Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred dollars | 400     | 00 |
| Interest on lands reserved for public uses, two thou-   |         |    |
| sand dollars  | 2,000   | 00 |
| Lands reserved, fifteen hundred dollars                 | 1,500   | 00 |
| Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars                   | 500     | 00 |
| Balance due on school funds, thirty-four thousand two   |         |    |
| hundred sixty-two dollars eighty-three cents            | 34,262  | 83 |
| Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars             | 120     | 00 |
| Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars        | 180     | 00 |
| Hebron academy, sixty dollars                           | 60      | 00 |
| Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars                         | 60      | 00 |
| Interest on Madawaska fund, three hundred dollars       | 300     | 00 |
| Bounty on animals, eight hundred dollars                | 800     | 00 |
| Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars             | 500     | 00 |
| County taxes collected in eighteen hundred sixty-nine,  |         |    |
| six thousand one hundred twenty-six dollars seventy-    |         |    |
| five cents  | 6,126   | 75 |
| Balance due on rolls of account, three hundred sixty    |         |    |
| dollars   | 360     | 00 |
| Military pensions, twenty-five hundred dollars          | 2,500   | 00 |
| Military purposes, six thousand five hundred dollars    | 6,500   | 00 |
| Indices, one hundred fifty dollars                      | 150     | 00 |
| Amounting to nine hundred ninety-six thousand two       |         |    |
| hundred twenty-five dollars twenty-nine cents           | 996,225 | 29 |
| Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.      |         |    |
|   |         |    |

Approved January 25, 1870.

#### Chapter 285.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-five of the private laws for eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, entitled "an act to annex the city of Auburn to the city of Lewiston."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amended.

Sect. 1. Chapter one hundred and ninety-five of the private laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, entitled "an act to annex the city of Auburn to the city of Lewiston," approved March two, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, is hereby amended so that said chapter shall read as follows:

An act to annex the city of Auburn to the city of Lewiston.

Boundary.

Sect. 1. All the territory now comprised within the limits of the city of Auburn, with the inhabitants and estates therein, is